INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS RESOLUTION NO. 24-20

A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR COUNTY PARTICIPATION IN THE 2024-2025 NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LOCAL GOVERNMENT ROAD FUND COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR IMPROVEMENTS UNDER THE COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS PROGRAM (COOP) FOR VARIOUS COUNTY ROADS IN LOS ALAMOS, PROJECT NO. L500566

WHEREAS, pursuant to NMSA 1978, Sections 67-3-28 and 67-3-28.2, assistance for local road construction and repair is available through the New Mexico Department of Transportation (NMDOT) from the Local Governments Road Fund (LGRF) Program; and

WHEREAS, the Incorporated County of Los Alamos (County) applied for funding from the Local Government Road Fund (LGRF) for the COOP, for improvements to various County roads in Los Alamos, New Mexico. The total funding amount (including the 25% County participation) is ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTEEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$118,815.00); and

WHEREAS, County has agreed with the NMDOT to utilize awarded funds from the LGRF Program for a project in Los Alamos, Grand Canyon Drive Pavement Preservation (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, under NMSA 1978, Section 67-3-32 the state transportation commission shall give preference to political subdivisions of this state if the subdivision contributes an amount equal to at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the project cost; and

WHEREAS, the County Council of the Incorporated County of Los Alamos supports and prioritizes the Project, approves the use of County Pavement Preservation funds for the Project, agrees to pay all costs which exceed the total funded amount and shall provide twenty-five percent (25%) of the funds for the Project; and

WHEREAS, County agrees to maintain the Project constructed with LGRF funding for the life of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Incorporated County of Los Alamos that:

Section 1. The County Manager of the Incorporated County of Los Alamos is authorized to execute the Cooperative Agreement for Project Control Number L500566 with the NMDOT for the LGRF Program for fiscal year 2025 to obtain funds for the Project in Los Alamos, New Mexico. The County Engineer is authorized to submit additional information as may be required and act as the official representative of the County in this and subsequent related activities, including requesting extensions of time to complete the Project.

Section 2. The County Council of the Incorporated County of Los Alamos supports and prioritizes the Project in Los Alamos County, New Mexico, approves the use of County Pavement Preservation funds for the Project, agrees to pay all costs which exceed the total funded amount and shall provide matching funds for this Project in the amount of TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FOUR AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$29,704.00).

Section 3. The Agreement terminates on December 31, 2025, and the Incorporated County of Los Alamos incorporates all of the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, agreements and understandings have been merged into the written agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 30th day of July 2024.

	COUNCIL OF THE INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS, NEW MEXICO
ATTEST: (Seal)	Denise Derkacs, Council Chair
Naomi D. Maestas, Los Alamos County Clerk	